1
System-Technology Co-Optimization of Multimetal
Gated AlGaN/GaN HEMT for Improved RF
Linearity
Toiyob Hossain, Tanvir Hossain, A. K. M. Anindya Alam, Bejoy Sikder, Qingyun Xie, Mengyang Yuan, Eiji
Yagyu, Koon Hoo Teo, Tomás Palacios, Fellow, IEEE, and Nadim Chowdhury, Senior Member, IEEE
Abstract—In this work, a system-technology co-optimization
(STCO) of the AlGaN/GaN multimetal gated (MMG) HEMT

[4] Y.-F. Wu, A. Saxler, M. Moore, R. Smith, S. Sheppard, P. Chavarkar,
T. Wisleder, U. Mishra, and P. Parikh, “30-W/mm GaN HEMTs by Field
Plate Optimization,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 25, no. 3, pp.
117–119, 2004.
[5] Y.-F. Wu, M. Moore, A. Saxler, T. Wisleder, and P. Parikh, “40-
W/mm Double Field-plated GaN HEMTs,” in 2006 64th device research
conference. IEEE, 2006, pp. 151–152.
[6] T. Palacios, A. Chakraborty, S. Rajan, C. Poblenz, S. Keller, S. Den-
Baars, J. Speck, and U. Mishra, “High-Power AlGaN/GaN HEMTs for
Ka-Band Applications,” IEEE Electron device letters, vol. 26, no. 11,
pp. 781–783, 2005.
[7] W. Li, B. Romanczyk, M. Guidry, E. Akso, N. Hatui, C. Wurm, W. Liu,
P. Shrestha, H. Collins, C. Clymore, S. Keller, and U. K. Mishra,
“Record RF Power Performance at 94 GHz From Millimeter-Wave N-
Polar GaN-on-Sapphire Deep-Recess HEMTs,” IEEE Transactions on
Electron Devices, pp. 1–6, 2023. doi: 10.1109/TED.2023.3240683
[8] “Power Amplifiers Performance Survey 2000-Present, author=Wang,
Hua and Wang, Fei and Nguyen, Huy Thong and Li, Sensen and Huang,
Tzu-Yuan and Ahmed, Amr S and Smith, Michael Edward Duffy and
Mannem, Naga Sasikanth and Lee, Jeongseok, journal=PA survey. html,

for millimeter-wave applications— Understanding and future potential,”
Applied Physics Letters, vol. 121, no. 14, 2022.
[14] J. Chang, S. Afroz, K. Nagamatsu, K. Frey, S. Saluru, J. Merkel,
S. Taylor, E. Stewart, S. Gupta, and R. Howell, “The Super-Lattice
Castellated Field-Effect Transistor: A High-Power, High-Performance
RF Amplifier,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 40, no. 7, pp. 1048–
1051, 2019.
[15] Q. Yu, C. Shi, L. Yang, H. Lu, M. Zhang, M. Wu, B. Hou, F. Jia,
F. Guo, X. Ma et al., “High Current and Linearity AlGaN/GaN/-Graded-
AlGaN:Si-doped/GaN Heterostructure for Low Voltage Power Amplifier
Application,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 44, no. 4, pp. 582–585,
2023.
[16] W. Song, Z. Zheng, T. Chen, J. Wei, L. Yuan, and K. J. Chen, “RF
Linearity Enhancement of GaN-on-Si HEMTs With a Closely Coupled
Double-Channel Structure,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 42, no. 8,
pp. 1116–1119, 2021. doi: 10.1109/LED.2021.3087785
[17] S. Joglekar, U. Radhakrishna, D. Piedra, D. Antoniadis, and T. Palacios,
“Large Signal Linearity Enhancement of AlGaN/GaN High Electron
Mobility Transistors by Device-level VT Engineering for Transconduc-
tance Compensation,” in 2017 IEEE International Electron Devices
Meeting (IEDM). IEEE, 2017. doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2017.8268457 pp.
25–3.
[18] M. T. Azad, T. Hossain, B. Sikder, Q. Xie, M. Yuan, E. Yagyu, K. H.
Teo, T. Palacios, and N. Chowdhury, “AlGaN/GaN based Multi-Metal
Gated High Electron Mobility Transistor with Improved Linearity ,”
IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, 2023.
[19] F. Zhang, X. Zheng, H. Zhang, M. Mi, Y. He, M. Du, X. Ma, and Y. Hao,
“Linearity Enhancement of AlGaN/GaN HEMTs With Selective-Area
Charge Implantation,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 43, no. 11,
pp. 1838–1841, Nov 2022. doi: 10.1109/LED.2022.3208121
[20] O. Odabaşı, D. Yılmaz, E. Aras, K. E. Asan, S. Zafar, B. Ç. Akoğlu,
B. Bütün, and E. Özbay, “AlGaN/GaN-Based Laterally Gated High-
Electron-Mobility Transistors With Optimized Linearity,” IEEE Trans-
actions on Electron Devices, vol. 68, no. 3, pp. 1016–1023, 2021. doi:
10.1109/TED.2021.3053221
[21] S. Wu, X. Ma, L. Yang, M. Mi, M. Zhang, M. Wu, Y. Lu, H. Zhang,
C. Yi, and Y. Hao, “A Millimeter-Wave AlGaN/GaN HEMT Fabricated
With Transitional-Recessed-Gate Technology for High-Gain and High-
Linearity Applications,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 40, no. 6,
pp. 846–849, 2019. doi: 10.1109/LED.2019.2909770
[22] J.-S. Moon, B. Grabar, M. Antcliffe, J. Wong, C. Dao, P. Chen, E. Arkun,
I. Khalaf, A. Corrion, J. Chappell et al., “High-speed Graded-channel
7
GaN HEMTs with Linearity and Efficiency,” in 2020 IEEE/MTT-S

“Performance Estimation of GaN CMOS Technology,” in 2021 Device
Research Conference (DRC). IEEE, 2021, pp. 1–2.
[29] G. Fisichella, G. Greco, F. Roccaforte, and F. Giannazzo, “Current
transport in graphene/AlGaN/GaN vertical heterostructures probed at
nanoscale,” Nanoscale, vol. 6, no. 15, pp. 8671–8680, 2014.
[30] H. B. Michaelson, “The work function of the elements and its periodic-
ity,” Journal of applied physics, vol. 48, no. 11, pp. 4729–4733, 1977.
[31] B. Ofuonye, J. Lee, M. Yan, C. Sun, J.-M. Zuo, and I. Adesida,
“Electrical and microstructural properties of thermally annealed Ni/Au
and Ni/Pt/Au Schottky contacts on AlGaN/GaN heterostructures,” Semi-
conductor Science and Technology, vol. 29, no. 9, p. 095005, 2014. doi:
10.1088/0268-1242/29/9/095005
[32] H. Lu, B. Hou, L. Yang, X. Niu, Z. Si, M. Zhang, M. Wu, M. Mi, Q. Zhu,
K. Cheng et al., “AlN/GaN/InGaN Coupling-Channel HEMTs for Im-
proved gm and Gain Linearity,” IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices,
vol. 68, no. 7, pp. 3308–3313, 2021. doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.3082104
[33] R. Fang, D. Ma, U. Radhakrishna, and L. Wei, “MVSG GaN-HEMT
Model: Approach to Simulate Fringing Field Capacitances, Gate Current
De-biasing, and Charge Trapping Effects,” in 2022 IEEE BiCMOS and
Compound Semiconductor Integrated Circuits and Technology Sympo-